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HERMOSA TOWN BOARD
MONDAY, MARCH 7, 2023
REGULAR MEETING @ 6.00pm

ROLL CALL:

A. BOT Roll Call: Henrichsen, Holsworth, Kramer, Schumack
B. Acknowledgement of other Attendees

C. Pledge of Allegiance to be led by Holsworth

CALL FOR CHANGES:
A. Review of current agenda items
B. Motion to accept the agenda as presented/amended

CONSENT CALENDAR:
A. Approval of the February 27th, 2023, regular meeting minutes

CONFLICT OF INTEREST DECLARATION

CLAIMS:
A. Review payroll and claims
B. Motion to approve the claims as presented/amended

LAW ENFORCEMENT/ ABATEMENTS/COMPLAINTS:
A. Committee report
B. Custer County Log
C. Abatements
Properties, Dumpster
LEGAL:
A. Permit #2022-09 for 194 Fairgrounds Place road
B. Tax certificates for Lot 26 and 15 of Ferguson Subdivision

ENGINEER:

A. Water Rehab Project (WRT System)

B. Hermosa Sidewalk Project

C. Sewer Project (Lagoon design & expansion)
D. Water/Sewer Facility Plans

Resolution(s) review
DANR Award
Bruels Email
Black Hills Council of Local Governments
Town of Hermosa Water and Sewer Extension Project
Hermosa Hills Drainage
Town accept Marie Street-pending
Town accept Walter Street-pending
H. Whitney Street Drainage
SDARWS Report, Pending technician assistance, update on timeline
Camera drainage/awaiting meeting with school board
1. Roy’s Drive In Sewer Line
Pending Roy’s response
J.  Facility Plan for Booster, Water Meters
Possibly to add to USDA-pending
K. Rural Development
Application pending

PLANNING & ZONING
Review P&Z meeting minutes from February 28%, 2023, meeting

Establish new address for parcel 009336
2023-05 — Plat Application for Parcel 000253 — Preliminary & Final
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Permit 2022-25 - REVISED- Digging/ROW-Sewer Connection- Parcels 009318 & 009319
Review Commercial/Residential Building Permit Application- add information regarding drainage.

2023-06 — Commetrcial Remodeling Permit Application — 250 Main St. — Storage Loft
2023-08 — Information Permit — 198 Fairgrounds Place — construct fence on north property line.
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H. 2023-07 - Zoning Application — Parcel 009322 — Residential to Commercial
I.  Permit 2023-04 — Plat Application — Parcel #000202 - Final

PUBLIC WORKS
A. Committee Report
B. Streets, Street Light Repairs, Water & Sewer Department Updates
Trustee report on town lighting needs
Agreement for performance of services of public works and town maintenance
PACE — Municipal maintenance contract
Chuck Irvine training expenses
72 Fairgrounds place

mEoO

FINANCE OFFICE:

Monthly financials.
Department updates

District 9 annual meeting
Equalization meeting
Elections

Town of Hermosa Newsletter
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OLD BUSINESS:

A. Annexation: Gumbo Lilly, Fairgrounds Place, McDermand Street
B. Town Sign, pending

C. Town Office: Deck Staining, pending

D. Library: Deck Staining, pending

E. Hermosa Connects

NEW BUSINESS:

A. South Dakota PFAS Cost Recovery Program
B. Traffic control device grant application

C. Bridge reinspection program resolution
D
E
F

Annual verification of SD DOT street layer data
Boundary updates, U.S Census Bureau
Review of the letter to the school board

ITEMS FROM CITIZENS: No action will be taken (3-minute time limit per speaker)

Meetings of the Board of Trustees are open to the public. The audience may be allowed to comment on specific agenda items
during the time allotted on the agenda for those items, according to established procedures of the Board. This is a time for
members of the public to express concerns or discuss issues having relevance to the town. Anyone wishing to address the
Town Board during this time shall be asked to identify themselves. The number of presentations and time allotted to
individuals may be limited by the board president and individuals shall refrain from discussing personalities. The president at
his discretion, may recognize patrons at other times during the board meeting. No action will be taken by the board on any
issue related without being first placed on a future agenda, by the board, to allow for proper notice.

TRUSTEE INPUT:

EXECUTIVE SESSION:

A. Motion to enter Executive Session allowable by SDCL 1-25-2.1 — Legal/Personnel/Contract
B. Motion to exit out of Executive Session

C. Motions resulting from Executive Session

ADJOURN: Motion by ; Second by to adjourn the meeting at PM.



HERMOSA TOWN BOARD 5
TUESDAY, FEBRUARY 27, 2023 R
REGULAR MEETING @ 5.00pm

ROLL CALL: Holsworth called the meeting to order on Tuesday, February 27th at 5.04 pm with the following members present:

Henrichsen (absent), Holsworth, Kramer, Schumack. Mitch Johnson (will attend the meeting at 6 pm), Chuck Irvine, Pam Somerwold,
Cole Romey and citizens also present.

CALL FOR CHANGES: At 6,00 pm will be entering into executive session for legal purposes. Motion made, seconded to accept the
agenda as amended: Vote: all ayes, motion carried.

CONSENT CALENDAR: Motion made, seconded to approve February 7th, 2023, regular meeting minutes as presented; Vote: all

ayes, motion catried. Motion made, seconded to accept February 13th, 2023 special meeting minutes as presented; Vote: all eyes,
motion carried.

CONFLICT OF INTEREST DECLARATION None

CLAIMS: ACES: Permit Review #2023-02 & #2023-04. Staff reports $520.00; Custer County sheriff: Law enforcement contract-
monthly fee $6,666.67; Chuck Irvine: Training expenses January 2023 $300.00; DANR: Water treatment & water distribution exam
03/09/2023 $120.00; Farmers supply: Main well repair: labor, milage, misc. parts $7,336.58; Ferguson Chuck: Snow removal, lagoon
samples, inspections $700.00; Monte Waltman: Reimburse For SDDANR commercial application course $55.88; Mt Rushmore
telephone: Phone/Fax/Internet $272.64; Pioneer Bank & Trust Bank charge for 2 signature Acct. $25.00 SD Municipal league: SD
Municipal street maintenance association annual fee $36.95; Jerome Moore: Deposit refund 528 Main street E $35.20; Preble Mark &
Dawn Deposit refund 349 McDermand St $25.20; Payroll related: Finance Department $2,490.48; EFTPS 941 payroll tax deposit

$568.85. TOTAL Claims (without payroll) $16,094.12. Total Claims $19,153.45. Motion made, seconded to approve claims as
presented; Vote: all ayes, motion carried.

LAW ENFORCEMENT/ ABATEMENTS/COMPLAINTS: Report log for January presented in the packet.

LEGAL: Permit #2022-09 for 194 Fairgrounds Place Road — pending, extraterritorial agreement with Custer county to be sent to Mr.
Cole Romey.

ENGINEER: Water Rehab Project (WRT System)- pending, Hermosa Sidewalk Project-pending. Sewer Project (Lagoon design &
expansion)-awaiting design approval from DANR. Water/Sewer Facility Plans and Black Hills Council of Local Governments-
pending. Town of Hermosa water and sewer extension project-pending, Hermosa Hills drainage-pending, walkthrough on March 6%,
Whitney street drainage-pending, Facility plans for booster, water meters and rural development-pending,.

PLANNING & ZONING: Review of Febrnary 14th, 2023 P&Z meeting minutes. Permit 2022-25-Digging/Row - sewer connection
for parcels 009318 & 009319 — pending. Motion made, seconded to approve Preliminary Permit 2023-04 — Plat application — Parcel
#000202, to follow engineers staff report and provide a mylar copy to the Board of Trustees for final review, approval and signatures;
Vote: all ayes, motion carried. Motion made, seconded to approve Brad Westergard for Hermosa Planning and Zoning board seat;
Vote: all ayes, motion carried. Motion made, seconded to remove C. Permit 2023-04 — Plat application - parcel #000202 and D. Brad
Westergard’ s letter of intent from the agenda; Vote: all ayes, motion carried.

PUBLIC WORKS: Streetlights, water, sewer, snow removal update report by Chuck Irvine. The agreement for performance of
services of public works and town maintenance will be reviewed at the next work session with P&Z. PACE-Municipal maintenance

contract — to be signed. Reimbursed Chuck Irvine for training expenses for the Month of January and paid for two exams in March to
DANR.

FINANCE OFFICE: Monthly financials — pending. Department updates: Volunteer of the year nominations to be submitted: starting
March 1%, 2023 until March 20®, 2023, Paint South Dakota 2023 campaign — applications to be submitted by April 21, 2023. Board of
Trustees will meet on March 20t 2023 for equalization, last day to appeal March 16, 2023, Funds from Edward Jones bank in the
amount of $19260.45 transferred to General funds. District 9 annual meeting on March 29%-pending. Motion made, seconded to
remove C. Edward Jones bank from the agenda; Vote: all ayes, motion carried.

OLD BUSINESS: Annexation: Gumbo Lilly, Fairgrounds Place, McDermand Street-pending. Town Sign- pending, Town Office and
Library deck Staining-pending. Hermosa connects-February 2™ organizational meeting minutes of Hermosa Connects Inc and
employer identification number documents presented at the meeting. The organizational meeting of Hermosa Connects Inc, a South
Dakota nonprofit corporation was held on February 2™, 2023. The articles of Incorporation establishing Hermosa Connects Inc has
been signed by the incorporators on January 27%, 2023 and were filed and accepted by the South Dakota Secretary of State on January
31%t, 2023, Directors nominated and elected by unanimous consensus directors to the following offices: President — Rick W. Mills,



Vice President — Daniel C. Martin, Secretary and Treasurer — Valena Baker. Next meeting March 14'™ at 8.30am at the Hermosa
Coffee house.

NEW BUSINESS: SD PFAS Cost recovery program-pending. Traffic control device: 2 speed radars ordered and application for grants
submitted on February 15%, 2023. Bridge reinspection program resolution — pending, contact KLJ engineering and Banner associates
Inc to ask for availability and quotes. Motion made, seconded to send annual verification of SD DOT street layer data sheets marked
as no changes were made within the last year, Vote: all ayes, motion carried. Boundary updates, US Census Bureau — changes need to
be made to the Town of Hermosa boundary map, contact ACES for quotes. Motion made, seconded to send letter for the school board
to ACES for review and corrections; Vote: all ayes, motion carried.

ITEMS FROM CITIZENS: Audience had input.

TRUSTEE INPUT: Good meeting.

EXECUTIVE SESSION: Motion made, seconded to move into executive session allowable by SDCL 1-25-2.1 for Legal purposes at
6.02 pm.; Vote: all ayes, motion carried. Pam Somerwold’s attorney, Mr. Romey requested to come out of executive session to discuss
issues for Permit #2022-09. Motion made, seconded to come out of executive session at 6.07 pm.; Vote: all ayes, motion carried. No
action taken. Motion made, seconded to move into executive session allowable by SDCL 1-25-2.1 for Legal purposes at 6.51 pm;

Vote: all ayes, motion carried. Motion made, seconded to come out of executive session at 7.49 pm; Vote: all ayes, motion carried. No
action taken.

ADJOQURN: Motion made, seconded to adjourn the meeting at 7.33 PM; Vote: all ayes, motion carried.
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Claims for Approval 03-07-2023

VENDOR REFERENCE AMOUNT
A & B BUSINESS EQUIPMENT INC MONTHLY PRINTER/FAX FEE S 575.79
ACES Engineering INC Perm review 2023-05,staff rep S 215.00
BLACK HILLS ELECTRIC COOP,,Inc Utilities-Electric 02/2023 S 3,921.20
Boom Concrete Inc. 20" Full tile-lids for meter S 600.00
CHUCK FERGUSON Monthly agreement 02/2023 S 2,600.01
Current Electric Retrofit florescent fixtures S 341.70
Gworks UB absorbed fees S 82.45
GOLDEN WEST TECHNOLOGIES Monthly service-March23 S 563.50
JOHNSON LAW OFFICE BOT meet,e-mails,calls S 1,513.00
MT RUSHMORE TELEPHONE PHONE/INTERNET 12923342 S 260.34
ODP BUSINESS SOLUTIONS LLC Office supplies S 47.88
PIONEER BANK & TRUST Checks+shipping 02/2023 S 253.62
PSN-Payment Service Network Last Payment January 2023 S 92.70
RURAL DEVELOPMENT RD1 loan-March S 1,278.00
RURAL DEVELOPMENT RD2 loan March S 417.00
RURAL DEVELOPMENT RD3 loan March S 222.00
SANDERS SANITATION MONTHLY SANITATION SERV 02/23 S 3,890.64
SD MUNICIPAL LEAGUE District 9 meet.-11 attendees S 275.00
Southern Hills Publishing Publishing/Legal notices 02/23 S 157.57
Temperature technology Inc. Newer water tower pressure S 258.00
Trafic Logix Solar speed radars S 5,981.00
Turbiville Indust. Elec.Works Disasssembled,inspected,tested S 179.30
Accounts Payable Total S 23,725.70
Payroll related:
EFTPS-Electronic Federal Tax 941 Payroll tax deposit S 805.33
HEALTH POOL OF SOUTH DAKOTA FO/Admin Single health/life 03/23 S 1,835.74
SOUTH DAKOTA RETIREMENT SYSTEM SDRS S 728.40
Payroll Finance department S 2,513.56
Legislative S 738.80
Gen Gov't build S 135.06
Water S 51.36
Total Payrol related $ 6,808.25
Total CLAIMS $ 30,533.95




Garland Lee Goff, Attorney at Law, LLC

February 15, 2023

Monika Serviss

Hermosa Finance Officer, Utility & Administration
gail@hermosasd.com

605-255-4291

Fax: (605) 255-4094

Re: Tax Certificate

Dear Ms. Serviss:

[ am an attorney in Custer, and I am working on acquiring a Tax Deed for my
client. Pursuant to SDCL §§ 10-25-3, 10-25-4, I am providing you a copy of the
Notice of Intention to Take Tax Deed. I am providing you notice because the
property is located within the municipality of Hermosa.

The property is legally described as:

Lot 26 of Ferguson Subdivision, formerly a portion of Lot

Vicki of McDermand Subdivision, a portion of Outlot D, in

NW 1/4 of Section 32, Township 2 South, Range 8 East of the Black Hills
Meridian, Hermosa, Custer County, South Dakota, as shown on the Plat
filed in Book 11 of Plats, Page 668

Thank You.
Sincerely,

Garland Lee Goff

220 N. 5th St.
Custer, SD 57730
garlandgoff@custerattorney.com
(605)-673-3529



NOTICE OF INTENTION TO TAKE TAX DEED
Lot 26 of Ferguson Subdivision

TO: Charles Irvine owner of the real property described hereinbelow, Derrick A. Schwenn,
those parties in possession of the real property described hereinbelow, and/or the unknown
personal representatives, heirs, devisees, and legatee of Charles Irvine and Derrick A.
Schwenn to any other interested person pursuant to SDCL Chapter 10-25.

NOTICE IS HEREBY GIVEN that the real property legally described as:

Lot 26 of Ferguson Subdivision, formerly a portion of Lot Vicki of McDermand
Subdivision, a portion of Outlot D, in NW 1/4 of Section 32, Township 2 South,
Range 8 East of the Black Hills Meridian, Hermosa, Custer County, South Dakota,
as shown on the Plat filed in Book 11 of Plats, Page 668

was first offered for sale to competitive bidders on the 17th day of December, 2012, at public
auction and identified as Certificate of Purchase at Tax Sale Number 12391 (hereinafter
referred to as the “Certificate”), but not having been sold for want of bidders, the Certificate
was purchased by Custer County, South Dakota at such regular tax sale on the 17th day of
December, 2012 for the sum of $2181.16, said sum being the amount of taxes assessed
against said real property, plus penalties, interest, and costs of the sale. On the 24th day of
December, 2028 Custer County, by and through is Treasure, Dawn McLaughlin, assigned
the Certificate to Tres AG Services LLC for a payment in the amount of $2,181.16 for
previous property tax liabilities, and by virtue of said assignment, Tres AG Services LLC is
the legal owner and holder of said Certificate of Purchase at Tax Sale Number 12391
concerning the property.

BE ADVISED AND TAKE NOTICE that the right of redemption of said Property
from said tax sale will expire sixty days from the date of the completed service of said
Notice, and that unless the Property is redeemed from the Custer County Treasurer within
said time, a tax deed will be made and issued by the Treasure to Tres AG Services LLC in
the manner permitted by law. The Custer County Treasure can provide the amount
required to redeem said Certificate, including interest through the date of redemption, plus
costs and attorney fees incurred in this Tax Deed action as are allowed pursuant to SDCL §
10-25-9

A

Dated, this / % day of February 2023.

Garland Lee Goff
Attorney at Law, LLC
220 N. 5th St.

Custer, SD 57730
(605)-673-3529



Garland Lee Goff, Attorney at Law, LLC

February 15, 2023

Monika Serviss

Hermosa Finance Officer, Utility & Administration
gail@hermosasd.com

605-255-4291

Fax: (605) 255-4094

Re: Tax Certificate

Dear Ms. Serviss:

I am an attorney in Custer, and I am working on acquiring a Tax Deed for my
client. Pursuant to SDCL §§ 10-25-3, 10-25-4, I am providing you a copy of the
Notice of Intention to Take Tax Deed. I am providing you notice because the
property is located within the municipality of Hermosa.

The property is legally described as:

Lot Fifteen (15) of Ferguson Subdivision, formerly a portion of Lot Vicki of
McDermand Subdivision, a portion of Outlot D, in the Northwest Quarter
(NW 1/4) of Section Thirty-two (32), Township Two South (T2S), Range Eight
East (R8E) of the Black Hills Meridian, Hermosa, Custer County, South
Dakota, as shown by the Plat recorded in Book 11 of Plats on Page 668 in
the Office of the Register of Deeds, Custer County, South Dakota

Thank You.
Sincerely,

Garland Lee Goff

220 N, 5th St
Custer, SD 57730
garlandgoff@custerattorney.com
(605)-673-3529



NOTICE OF INTENTION TO TAKE TAX DEED
Lot 15 of Ferguson Subdivision

TO: Josie Lou Hunsaker owner of the real property described hereinbelow, those parties in
possession of the real property described hereinbelow, and/or the unknown personal
representatives, heirs, devisees, and legatee of Josie Lou Hunsaker, and to any other
interested person pursuant to SDCL Chapter 10-25.

NOTICE IS HEREBY GIVEN that the real property legally described as:

Lot Fifteen (15) of Ferguson Subdivision, formerly a portion of Lot Vicki of
McDermand Subdivision, a portion of Outlot D, in the Northwest Quarter (NW
1/4) of Section Thirty-two (32), Township Two South (T2S), Range Eight East
(R8E) of the Black Hills Meridian, Hermosa, Custer County, South Dakota, as
shown by the Plat recorded in Book 11 of Plats on Page 668 in the Office of the
Register of Deeds, Custer County, South Dakota

was first offered for sale to competitive bidders on the 19th day of December, 2011, at public
auction and identified as Certificate of Purchase at Tax Sale Number 11234 (hereinafter
referred to as the “Certificate”), but not having been sold for want of bidders, the Certificate
was purchased by Custer County, South Dakota at such regular tax sale on the 19th day of
December, 2011 for the sum of $342.06, said sum being the amount of taxes assessed
against said real property for the year 2011, plus penalties, interest, and costs of the sale.
On the 24th day of December, 202& Custer County, by and through is Treasure, Dawn
McLaughlin, assigned the Certificate to Tres AG Services LLC for a payment in the amount
of $744.91 for previous property tax liabilities, and by virtue of said assignment, Tres AG
Services LLC is the legal owner and holder of said Certificate of Purchase at Tax Sale
Number 11234 concerning the property. '

BE ADVISED AND TAKE NOTICE that the right of redemption of said Property
from said tax sale will expire sixty days from the date of the completed service of said
Notice, and that unless the Property is redeemed from the Custer County Treasurer within
said time, a tax deed will be made and issued by the Treasure to Tres AG Services LLC in
the manner permitted by law. The Custer County Treasure can provide the amount
required to redeem said Certificate, including interest through the date of redemption, plus
costs and attorney fees incurred in this Tax Deed action as are allowed pursuant to SDCL §

0259 A
=

Dated, this day of February 2023.
Garland Lee Goff

Attorney at Law, LLC
220 N. 5th St.

Custer, SD 57730
(605)-673-3529




HERMOSA PLANNING & ZONING BOARD
REGULAR MEETING
February 28,2023 @ 6:00pm

ROLL CALL: Harris called the meeting to order at 6:00pm with the following members present; Harris, Waltman,
Irvine, Westergard, Klaski absent and Liaison Holsworth. Pledge of Allegiance led by Harris.

CALL FOR CHANGES: Motion made; seconded to amend the agenda and change 7a) parcel number from 009336 to
009322; vote; all aye; motion carried.

CONSENT CALENDAR: Motion made; seconded to approve the February 14, 2023, meeting minutes; vote; all aye;
motion carried.

OATH OF OFFICE: Bradley Westergard appointed to the office of Planning and Zoning.

CONFLICT OF INTEREST DECLARATION: Westergard declares conflict of interest regarding Permit 2023-06.
Irvine declares conflict of interest regarding permits 2023-07 and 2023-08.

OLD BUSINESS: Permit 2022-18 — Custer County Concession Stand — Pending

NEW BUSINESS:

Review Commercial/Residential Building Permit Application — Motion made, seconded to add the following
information on Commercial and Residential Building Permit Application. Drainage on property must not affect
neighboring lots and/or town right-of-way. Vote; all aye; motion carried.

Address for parcel #009336 — Motion made, seconded to accept 221 3™ St. as new address. Vote; all aye; motion
carried.

Permit 2023-05 — Plat Application for parcel #000253 — Motion made; seconded to approve both Preliminary and Final
based on ACES Staff Report recommendations; vote; all aye; motion carried.

Permit 2023-06 — Commercial Remodeling Permit Application — 250 Main St. — 15x15 storage loft. Motion made and
seconded to approve with required Load Limit of 15,000 1bs. be posted and Ferguson perform final inspection when
complete. vote; all aye; motion carried. 150.04(D) states any remodel or renovation be inspected by a town appointed
Building Inspector. Preliminary inspection from Ferguson required installation of Fire Extinguisher, Smoke Detector
and Carbon Monoxide Detector. All items have been installed and receipt/invoice for expenses submitted at the meeting.
Westergard also presented invoice for items to fix non-working restroom, Board agreed Westergard should be
reimbursed for both invoices for a total of $402.78. Motion made and seconded to reimburse $402.78 to Westergard.
vote; all aye; motion carried. Westergard asked if the board would consider reimbursement of any of the cost of
materials to construct the loft. Estimate submitted from Waylon Clarke for material cost. The loft increased the usable
square footage and adds value to the building. Motion made and seconded to have the BOT consider request on

March 7, 2023, meeting, Vote; all aye; motion carried,

2023-08 — Informational Permit — 198 Fairgrounds PI. — Construct fence on north property line. Motion made and
seconded to approve following ordinance 155.02, and a thank you to the owners for submitting the informational permit;
vote; all aye; motion carried.

Permit 2023-07 — Zoning Application — Parcel 009322 — Request to rezone parcel from Residential to Commercial.
Public Hearing set for March 14, 2023, Public Notice letters sent on February 23, 2023, to all owners of property
adjacent to or within 250 ft. of the perimeter of the property. Motion made; seconded; to approve rezoning application;
vote; all aye; motion carried.

Discussion regarding board make a motion and vote to remove items from agenda, Dybvig will continue to remove
items forwarded on to the BOT from the P&Z agenda without a motion. Motion made to approve; seconded; vote; all
aye; motion carried.

REVIEW BOT MINUTES: BOT meeting was rescheduled for Monday, February 27%. Minutes will be presented at the
March 14" meeting,

ORDINANCE REVIEW & WORK ITEMS:

Next Work Session scheduled for March 14, 2023, following P&Z regular meeting.
Fire Ordinance — Pending

Emergency Management Ordinance - Pending

Solar (Panels) Ordinance - Pending

Review of 2018 Comprehensive Plan - Pending

There may be a quorum of Board of Trustees present at Planning & Zoning Meetings



TRUSTEE INPUT: Irvine stated it was a good meeting and welcomed Westergard to the board.

CITIZEN INPUT:

ADJOURN: Motion made, seconded to adjourn the meeting at 7:10 pm; Vote; all aye; motion carried.

Joan Harris, Planning & Zoning Board President

Jill Dybvig, Administrative Assistant

Hours of Operation:
Monday - Friday 8:00—5:00
Inaccordance with Federal law and U.S. Department of Agriculture policy, this institution is prohibited from discriminating on the basls of race, color, natlonal origin, age, disability, religion, sex, and familial
status. {Not all prohibited bases apply to all programs.) To file a complaint of discrimination, write USDA, Director, Office of Civil Rights, 1400 Independence Avenue, $.W.,, Washington, D.C. 20250-9410 or call
(800) 795-3272 (volce) or (202) 720-6382 {TDD).



9 C.

TYPE OF CONSTRUCTION

Wood __ Concrete Block Brick ______ Modular Other

FOUNDATION

Thickness of Foundation Thickness of footings Width of Footings Depth
Pier Foundation System: Diameter of pier Spacing of pier

CONTRACTOR INFORMATION

Contractors must all be registered with the Town of Hermosa

General Contractor

(Project POC/responsible party): Phone;

Structural Contractor: Phone:

Electrical Contractor: ‘ Phone:

Plumbing Contractor: Phone:

Heat/Mechanical Contractor: Phone:

Excavation Contractor: Phone:

Are there any of the following on site: Hazardous materials ~ Yes No
Lead paint Yes No
Asbestos Yes No

Does the building have a Historical Designation: Yes No

Current utilities on site: Gas Water Electricity _ Municipal Sewer _____ Septic____

Proposed utilities:

Describe Work:

ust not affect neighboring lots and’/qwr town right‘-‘“c')f—way

TOTAL COST ESTIMATE OF IMPROVEMENTS: §

TOTAL SQUARE FOOTAGE OF PROJECT:

Page 2



Drainage on prop d/or town right of wa
re signs : e
(i yes, a detailed drawing and sign permit are required)

Current utilities on site: Gas Water Electricity —Municipal Sewer  Septic
Proposed utilities:

Describe Work:

TOTAL COST ESTIMATE OF IMPROVEMENTS: $
TOTAL SQUARE FOOTAGE OF PROJECT

Every permit issued by the Planning Administrator under the provisions of this code shall expire by limitation
and become null and void if the building or work authorized by such permit is not commenced within 12
months from the date of such permit or if the building or work authorized by such permit is suspended or
abandoned at any time after the work is commenced for a period of one year. if so, before such work can be
re-started, an extension of the permit shall be first obtained to do so, and a service charge of $35.00 shall be

required, provided no changes have been made or will be made in the original plans and specifications for
such work.

In filling this application, | hereby grant to the Hermosa Planning & Zoning commission, and the Hermosa
Town Board, and their designee(s), permission to inspect any and all structures and land involved in my
application for the purpose of ascertaining compliance with the ordinance of the Town of Hermosa and the
State of South Dakota, which permission shall continue so long as the application or an appeal there-on is

pending. It is my responsibility to ensure the presence of the Town Maintenance Supervisor during water
and sewer connections.

I hereby certify that | have read and examined this application and know the same to be true and correct. All
provisions of laws and ordinances governing this type of work will be complied with whether specified herein
or not. The granting of a permit does not presume to give authority to violate or cancel the provisions of any
other state or local law regulating construction or the performance of construction.

| understand Permit application fees are due upon submittal and are non-refundable. Final fees are based upon
building calculations and are due and payable when permit has been approved. Permits are reviewed by the town
engineer; those expenses will be included with the permit fees and applicant will be responsible for those
expenses.

A CERTIFICATE OF OCCUPANCY MUST BE OBTAINED BEFORE OCCUPYING STRUCTURE.

Signature(s) Of Owner(s) (Iif Owner Builder) Date

Signature(s) of Contractor/Authorized Agent Date

ALL APPLICATIONS MUST BE APPROVED BY THE HERMOSA PLANNING AND ZONING COMMISSION AND
THE HERMOSA BOARD OF TRUSTEES PRIOR TO COMMENCMENT

PLANNING AND ZONING COMMISSION HERMOSA BOARD OF TRUSTEES
] Approved O Denied ] Approved ] Denied
NAME: NAME:
TITLE: TITLE:
SIGNATURE: SIGNATURE:
DATE: DATE:
APPLICATION FEE: §75.00 DATE PAID: DATE PERMIT ISSUED:




Jill Dxbvig

From: Troy Schmidt <tschmidt@custercountysd.com>
Sent: Thursday, February 16, 2023 1:59 PM

To: Jill Dybvig

Subject: RE: Address for Parcel -Hermosa

Hi Jill,

It looks like the neighbor property across the street from the driveway (parcel 009336) is 222 3 Street. | would think
221 or 223 3" St addresses are going to be your best options.

0
(;% A 2°29-2023 - Pe2 moton
Troy A. Schmidt | GIS Director | ‘ I
Custer County GIS Off}
4;(5) (I?/:t. ?{lljlrs]hxt;\ore Rd ieCuster, SD 57730 wprw L

Office: (505) 673-8141 | Mobile: {605) 760-0960

GISdepartment@custercountysd.com Z L ‘ (d &
: 5 [ 4
[]

CUSTER COUNTY

From: Jill Dyhvig <jill@hermosasd.com>

Sent: Thursday, February 16, 2023 1:52 PM

To: Troy Schmidt <tschmidt@custercountysd.com>
Subject: Address for Parcel -Hermosa

Troy,

Good afternoon! | have someone who has submitted a Rezoning Application.for parcel 009322. He was renting it but has
now purchased it. It is a shop and zoned residential and he would like to zone Commercial. | need to establish an address
for this parcel. The parcel to the north is 207 31 St. | appreciate any help you can me.

Thank you and have a great day!

y«lgé @?&mg
Town of Hermosa
605-255-4291
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Town of Hermosa 9

PO Box 298 & 230 Main Street e Hermosa, SD 57744
Phone {605) 255-4291 e Fax (605) 255-4094, Email: town@hermosasd.com
| PLAT APPLICATION
Sketch Plan ____ Preliminary Plan ___ Final Plati_

Date: ﬁebwuany G 223 vermits__2,023-08

Is any property in the Flood Plain? No  Yes *HIF YES-YOU WILL NEED A FLOODPLAIN DEVELOPMENT PERMIT**

Recalpt # Cash Check “{ﬂ_‘l" Amount 15 Bo ($75,00) -

' Applicant: Other Owners:

: v ? . N
Name: o+ (. vhers ne Allan name: _Stizater Lode. LLC
nddress2 46909 SD Ay )9 ' Address;__»_Seumies
City, State, Zip:_fHer mea sy SO 57794 City, State, Zip:
phone & Emalli 0.5 = 3/= DLt I Phone & Emall__Jatflain @ W11 = rushmore /’\@JL
Sgn&bater/// b i , slgn & Date; s T !

T A J= 30 113 7 (At 730~ A3
Agent;

Name: Name:
Address; Address:
City, State, 2ip: City, State, Zip:
Phone & Emall; Phone & Email;
Slign & Date: Slgn & Date:

Surveyor/Engineer:

Neme: _Andersen EA3ALEFS Tnc, Name:
Address:___Soex A-dlp Address:

Cly, State, Zipt_ Edgemunt s0O 51135 City, State, Zip:
Phone & Emall,_Gn5= st-2- $500  anddrsta engineery £ qulconef phone & Emall;
Reglstration Number;__ s DLS 590 Sign & Date
Sign & Date; & s 2-lo-A S

Current Legal Description:
subdivision/H.E.5./M.S. Title:_Port X NEXM  Seetion B 725 REE LAM
Secondary Tltle/Description:
Aliquot Locatlon: _as & Y- . Total Acres; /30,5
Townshlpi__ 2. & Range:_o &~ Section(s)__3 [ Boak: Page;

Proposed Legal Description:
Primary Title (Subdivision Name)i__ OHEC. TRACT

Secondary Title: {Description}: NEYsE Sectwnznl 723 2e& BWY Cosfer chn‘h’f Seith dakihy

asn Yo gg ZOOQ # [931rd [RUIBUQO

Does this plat continue to divide an existing subdivision? Yes No, % FIRM Panel
Will this subdivision require constructlon of roads or Instaliation of other improvements?___ A/
Whiat is the intended land use within the subdivision? Residential ___-__ Commercial ___ industrlal___ Mixed Use {Specify on atlached plat copy)

ALL APPLICATIONS MUST BE APPROVED BY THE HERMOSA PLANNING AND ZONING COMMISSION AND THE HERMOSA BOARD OF TRUSTEES PRIOR TO
COMMENCEMENT,***** Engineering feas may apply*#*+*

PLANNING AND ZONING COMMISSION HERMOSA BOARD OF TRUSTEES
[1 Approved [benied ] Approved [Jpenied
Name: Name:
Title: Title:
Signattlre: Signature:
Date: Application Fee: $75,00 Date!
Register of Deeds Fee: $60,00 Date Paid: DBalance Dues Date Permit Issued:
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Featuredata: 000253

) ETRATER LOOELLE

| 13053 Acres

i s B = ; Lo = . L i

nate IDn/a Owner AddressSTRATER LODE, LLC

-i Agricultural JOHN 5 ALLAN 24679 SHIGHWAY 79
age 130529 HERMOSA, 5D 57744-5000



APLAT
BHEC TRACT, LOCATED IN NE 1/4
CUSTER COUNTY,

OF
OF SECTION 31, T2S, R8E, BHM,
SOUTH DAKOTA

BASIS OF BEARING - GPS OBSERVATION
taken N 55°17'26' E 788,30 from the NE cemner
of BHEG Tract,

OPUS 8YATIC SOLUTION NADB3(2041)

LAT: 43°60'30.06283"

LONG: -103°12'12.40326"

VICINITY MAP
Not 1o Scala
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bl e L-LS . i N R
TRACT HERMOSA s SUs, 1 (RIS 5 " sUB. | ZZy
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RS B Set rebar with Al cap marked *ANDERSEN PLS 2842°
"] , rpew = — —r © Found rebar with aluminum cap marked "ANDERSEN PLS 2842*
Cuve Radius Tangent eng Delta Degrea Cl Chard Bsar, .
TI | sizadn | sz WA o G0z T S005237 E B Found rebar with elominum cap merked "BRYANT RLS 21967
of SHEZS (D 230.9 A Found rebar with plasilc cap marked *HANSON 6281"
0 ey e T ST
gi ssigfg 86,31 17967 14%36'59 83050 7121 ST7'S0ATW [ Found rebar wih lastio cap marked "HILTON 2896*
c3 123824 188.92° a75.36' 16'0418° 41563 EZXE] 581320 W "
S ey e @ Found rebar with aluminum cap marked *DOT*
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WATER PROTECTION STATEMENT ez Slant lellering denotes record calls
Pursuant to SDCL 41-3-8.4 and 11-3-8.2, the developar of the property described within this plat shall be responsible for 0 200 400 600
prolectng any waters of tha state, Including groundwater, located adjacent to orwithin such platled area from poliution |
from sewaga fram such end shall In pi fon of such p confarm to end foltaw all regulations of LA B R
Ihe South Dekota Dep; of Agriculture and Nalural relaling to tha same, GRAPHIC SCALE — FEET
CERTIFIGATE OF SURVEYOR CERTIFICATE OF COUNTY TREASURER

1, John D. McBride Registered Land Surveyor No, 5906 in the Statae of Scuth Dakota, do hereby certify that belng
so autharized, | have prepared the within plat of fand shown end deserdbed hereon from notes taken during en
aetual survey made by me or under my direct supenvisfon, and that to the best of my knowledga and bellsf, the
same Is a true and comact representallon of seld survey,

IN WITNESS WHEREGF, | hareunto set my hand and officlal seal,

Daled this ___ day of 2023,

John [, McBride SDRLS No, 5906

STATE OF + COUNTY OF

Strater Loda, LLG., does hereby cerllfy that It Is the owners of the withln described lands end that the within
piat vias made st its directlon for the purposes indleated therein, and that the devalopment of thls land shell
confarm lo 8!l existing zoning, subdivislon, end eroslon and sediment control regulations,

Dated thls day of, L2023,

Strater Lode, LLO,

ACKNOWLEDGMENT 0F OWNERSHIP
STATE OF, COUNTY OF
On this the day of 2023, belare me, the undersigned olficer, persanally sppeared John
S, Afian, who acknowledged himself 1o be 8 member of Strater Lode, LLC., 8 Limited Liabiiity Company, and
that he, as such member baing authosized 5o to do, exacuted the foregalng Instrumant for the purposes tharein
contained, by slgning the nama of the corporation by kimself as member,

IN WITNESS WHEREOF | heraunto sat my hand and officlal seal,

Notary Public

My oxplres

APPROVAL OF ACCESS BY ROAD AUTHORITY

Tha focallan of the exlsting actess to the Highway or Street as shawn hereln Is heraby approved, This accass
approval does not replace the need far any permils required by law, Including Administrative Rule of Sauth
Dakola 70;09:01:02.

Dated thls Day of . 2023

SDDOT Autharlty

OFFICE OF THE REGISTER OF DEEDS

Fhed for racord this day of (2023, at o'clock ___M, and recorded in Book

Custer County Reglster of Deeds

), Guster Caunty Treasurer, do hereby certlfy that all taxes and speclal assessments which ars llens upon the
within descrived lands are fully pald accardlng to the records of thls office.
Dated thls ___dayof 2023,

Custer County Treasurer

GERTIFICATE OF COUNTY DIRECTOR OF EQUALIZATION
1, Director of Equalizatlon of Gusler County, do hereby certify that my affice has been fumished with a true copy
of the within plat.

Dated this ___dayof 2023,

Direclor of Equalization of Custer County

RESOLUTION OF THE TOWN BOARD OF TRUSTEES

Whereas there has been presented 1o the Tawn Board of Trustees of Hermosa, Scuth Dakota, the within plat
of the above dastribed lands, and It appearing to the Board that sald plat conforms to the exsting plats of sald
Town, that Lhe streets set forth thereln canforms to the system of streels of the municlpality, hat &l provislons
of tha subdivislon ragulations have baan complled with, that &l taxas and special essessmants upon the tract
have baen fully pald, and thst sald plat and tha survey thereof hava been exaculed according lo law, pow
therefore,

BE T RESOLVED, that szld plat [s hereby approved In ell respects,

Dated at Hermasa, South Dakola this ___ day of £ 2023,

Town Board Chalman

CERTIFICATE OF TOWN FINANCE OFFICER

|, Finance Officer of the Town of Hermosa, South Dekota, do hereby cenily that the faregoing Instrument Is &
trua end cormect copy of the resclution edoptad by the Town Board of Trustees of Hermosa, South Dakola ata
masting held on the dey of 2023,

Town of Hermass Flnence Offfcar

Pragered by

ANDERSEN ENGINEERS
Lond mec?,ow

Drawn by 372‘8 P.O. Hox 446
DRIRW 112472023 Edgomont, SD 57735
of Piats o page * | MApproved by | Dale (605-662-5500
McB 112612023 gvc.nel
Seala Shest File Name;
1%=200" 1of{ $31_T28_REE_2022




ACES

AFFORDABLY UREA+IVE ENGINEERING EE‘RVIDES

STAFF REPORT Revised

MUNICIPALITY: Town of Hermosa, 230 Main Street, Hermosa, SD 57744
PROJECT: BHEC TRACT

Highway 40, Custer County, Section 31, Township 2S, Range 8E
1-Mile Extraterritorial Platting Jurisdiction for Hermosa, SD

DATE: February 22, 2023
PERMIT NUMBER: 2023-05
REPORTED BY: Leah M. Berg, P.E.
ITEMS:

Conditions:

" Two (2) parcels, located within Custer County share Parcel ID's No. 253 (130.53 AC). This application has
been submitted to request a split the PLAT via South Dakota Highway 40. This area is contiguous to the Town
of Hermosa and is within the 1-mile extraterritorial platting jurisdiction.

Submitted Plat Application and Plat document are attached.

Comments:

1. BHEC TRACT 1 is agricultural and the application does not include a change in use.

2. This purposed PLAT, as described above, is not within a FEMA designated flood hazard zone.

3. Access shall be assumed by way of the existing adjacent Right-of-Ways. Approach location is not
included on the proposed plat. ‘

a. Approach permit will be required if access is to be off a State Highway

4. Legal description shall be verified by the licensed surveyor to ensure remaining area is recorded
properly.

5. No improvements are proposed with this plat application.

Recommendations — Permit 2023-05:

Based on the application information, the permit complies with the Town of Hermosa’s requirements.
Recommendation is to approve with the following stipulations:
1. Custer County Register of Deeds must review and accept plat format, legal description, and any other
aspects of the plat document.
a. Current legal description shall be verified by licensed surveyor.
2. If approved by the Hermosa Planning and Zoning Board, a mylar copy shall be provided by the Owner
to the Board of Trustees for final review, approval, and signature.

3. The Owner is responsible for submitting the plat to Custer County, paying applicable taxes, and having
the plat signed and recorded.

Respectfully submitted

Leahi, Berg P&
| Berg@proacesinc.com

END OF STAFF REPORT
Copy:  Town of Hermosa & Gi\My Drive\Jobs\21-1144 Hermosai21-1144¢ Permit Review\2-28-23 Meeting P&Z\2023-05 Allan

Affordably Creative Engineering Services, Inc » 324 St Joseph St., Ste 200, Rapid City, SD 57701 » Ph 605-716-4646 + Fax 605-716-1144



Town of Hermosa

PO Box 298 e 230 Main Street e Hermosa, SD 57744
Phone (605) 255-4291 e Fax (605) 255-4094
Email: town@hermosasd.com

COMMERCIAL BUILDING

w PERMIT APPLICATION
(This Building Permit Is Valid for One Yegrssmw=g

«%e See Page 2 for Exceptions)

pATERL /S - A3 permiT# 2025 Dlo
Receipt # Cash Check # Amount NlA‘ SgIEnap

Is Property in the Flood Plain? Yes No Zoning District

*##F YES — YOU NEED A FLOODPLAIN DEVELOPMENT PERMIT*##*

ALL PLANS TO BE PREPARED, SEALED AND SIGNED BY A REGISTERED ENGINEER OF SOUTH DAKOTAL!!
Property Owner Names(s): T OF /ﬁzm‘cﬁ:ﬁm’M4 /7 / TRRAD LhEsnReald )
Mailing Address _730Y 44§ ‘
City_HRmosH - State S Zip_ SN LS,
Phone# Home 05 Fpl 3030 Work _ ——
Building address if different than mailing address: _ =250 #Ivise < 7
Email: A LLEST [od LA 2 ouwiicol , o .

fzr

LEGAL DESCRIPTION:
Subdivision name: Lot# Block Lot size
Zoning District
CLASS OF WORK TO BE DONE.

New structure___ Demolition____ Remodel Addition
Proposed Use of Building: _ /)&l Szl [Hobbh o _Shop < S v\ <hwrear \OP"F
Building Area (Sq. Ft.): ' Height: ! "# of Units: N
No. of Stories: No. Bathrooms: Deck: Deck Area (Sq. Ft.):

TYPE OF USE:
Commerecial Accessory Other

CONTRACTOR INFORMATION:

Contractors must all be registered with the Town of Hermosa

U
- o
General Contractor (Project POC\responsible party): @QAD IEBTERL S phoneldd Ay 3¢ 3¢ g
Structural Contractor Phone E

Electrical Contractor Phone
Plumbing Contractor Phone g
Heat/Mechanical Phone )
Excavation Contractor Phone <
Landscape Contractor Phone N
A

Are there any of the following on site: Hazardous materials YES / NO

Lead paint YES/ NO 2
Asbestos YES / NO o)
Does the building have a Historical Desighation: ~ YES / NO? @
o
=4
g




Are signs to be constructed:  YES /@O)
(1f yes, a detailed drawing and sign permit are required)

Current utilities on site: Gas Water Electricity Municipal Sewer  Septic
Proposed utilities:

Describe Work: ;’Z’:(,"S'T);]/./ /L [,57;1‘7'“ »F(//g 5‘-/0/3%15‘“

TOTAL COST ESTIMATE OF IMPROVEMENTS: $
TOTAL SQUARE FOOTAGE OF PROJECT

Every permit issued by the Planning Administrator under the provisions of this code shall expire by limitation
and become null and void if the building or work authorized by such permit is not commenced within 12
months frofn the date of such permit or if the building or work authorized by such permit is suspended or
abandoned at any time after the work is commenced for a period of one year. If so, before such work can be
re-started, an extension of the permit shall be first obtained to do so, and a service charge of $35.00 shall be
required, provided no changes have been made or will be made in the original plans and specifications for
such work. Provided that such suspension or abandonment has not exceeded two (2) years.

In filling this application, | hereby grant to the Hermosa Planning & Zoning commission, and the Hermosa
Town Board, and their desighee(s), permission to inspect any and all structures and land involved in my
application for the purpose of ascertaining compliance with the ordinance of the Town of Hermosa and the
State of South Dakota, which permission shall continue so long as the application or an appeal there-on is

pending. It is my responsibility to ensure the presence of the Town Maintenance Supervisor during water
and sewer connections. ‘

| hereby certify that | have read and examined this application and know the same to be true and correct. All
provisions of laws and ordinances governing this type of work will be complied with whether specified herein
or not. The granting of a permit does not presume to give authority to violate or cancel the provisions of any
other state or local law regulating construction or the performance of construction.

| understand Permit application fees are due upon submittal and are non-refundable. Final fees are based upon
building calculations and are due and payable when permit has been approved. Permits are reviewed by the town
engineer; those expenses will be included with the permit fees and applicant will be responsible for those
expenses.

A CERTIFICATE OF OCCUPANCY MUST BE OBTAINED BEFORE OCCUPYING STRUCTURE.

7 2 R : S

e ‘7’ A
Signature(s) Of Owner(s) (If Owner Builder) ~ Date _

b L /S22
Signature(s) of Contractor/Authorized Agent Date

ALL APPLICATIONS MUST BE APPROVED BY THE HERMOSA PLANNING AND ZONING COMMISSION AND
THE HERMOSA BOARD OF TRUSTEES PRIOR TO COMMENCMENT

PLANNING AND ZONING COMMISSION HERMOSA BOARD OF TRUSTEES
O Approved M Denied 1 Approved ] Denied
NAME: NAME:
TITLE: TITLE:
SIGNATURE: SIGNATURE:
DATE: DATE:
APPLICATION FEE: $75.00 DATE PAID: DATE PERMIT ISSUED:
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Jill Dzbvig

From: Monika Serviss

Sent: Thursday, February 16,2023 1:12 PM
To: Jill Dybvig

Subject: FW: Question? Hermosa

From: Iberg@proacesinc.com <lberg@proacesinc.com>

Sent: Wednesday, February 15, 2023 2:10 PM

To: Jill Dybvig <jill@hermosasd.com>; dfinch@proacesinc.com
Subject: RE: Question? Hermosa

Jill,

The Town of Hermosa does not have an ordinance, that we can find, that requires a design to be completed by a
licensed engineer for an interior storage use loft. Since it is a Town building approval by the Town appears sufficient.
Jerry can supply the documents outlining the requirements he feels are being violated.

| hope that helps.

Thanks,
Leah M. Berg, P.E.

Civil Engineer / President

AFFORDADLY DACATIVE CHOINEGRING RCRNCEE
Affordably Creative Engineering Services, Inc
324 St. Joseph St, Suite 200
Rapid City, SD 57701
Fax 605-716-1144
Phone 605-716-4646
Cell 605-545-1120
LBerg@proacesinc.com



If Mr. Ferguson is qualified to inspecti a stick bullt home he is certainly capable of inspecting a loft,
and determinging the load fimit,

§ 150.04 COMMERCIAL REMODELING.
(A) Purpose.

(1) The purpose of this section Is to establish the requirement that a permit be issued by the town prior to the
commencement of any remodel project on any commercial structure in excess of 160 square feet. Said permit application
may be made by a general contractor or other person or entity intending to perform the remodel. Said application must also
be signed by the owner of the property if not the same.

(2) The Town Board deems this section to be necessary for the protection of the health, safety and welfare of its
citizens and the general public by requiring that the remodeling, renovation and construction activity contemplated herein be
subject to the review of qualified inspectors.

(B) Permit required. A permit for the remodel of any commercial structure shall be required if sald remodel includes any of
the following: The Town of Hermosa does not need to permit itself. But asked for a Commercial FY! for paper trail

(2) Removal, relocation or addition of all or part of any heating or ventilation system;

) Removal, relocation or addition of any electrical wiring or electrical system compenents;
(4) Removal, addition or relocation of any plumbing;
Removal, addition, relocation or installation of any sewer or water service lines; and

()
(6) Change in the footprint of existing structure.

(C) Permit not required. No permit shall be required for any remodeling which is solely aesthetic in nature, such as, but

not limited to, painting, carpeting, roofing, siding, window replacement or any other improvement considered general
maintenance.

(D) Inspection required. Any remodel or renovation for which a state permit is required, shallLbe inspected by a town-

-appointed Bullding Inspecior or State Plumbing, Electrical, Mechanical Inspector or Structural Inspector as appointed by the

T5n The Siate Five Marshal shall also inspect any commercial renovation or remodel requiring a permit under this section.

(E) Contractor licensing. In addition to the particular trade license which may be required by the state, any contractor
performing services for which a permit is required under this section must first apply for and receive a contractors license
from the town. The annual fee for said contractor's license shall be $50 per year, renewable every 12 months after date of
issuance, or as may be amended from time to time by the Town Board. Contractor shall provide to and maintain with the
town proof of current liability insurance coverage.

(F) Severability clause. Should any division, sentence, clause or phrase of this section, for any reason, be held invalid by
a court of competent jurisdiction, such decision shall not offset the validity of the remaining portions of this section. The town
hereby declares that it would have passed this section and each division, sentence, clause and phrase hereof irrespective of
the possibility that any one or more division, sentence, clause or phrase be deciared unconstitutional or invalid.

(G) Cettificate of occupancy.

(1) A certificate of occupancy may be required, based on the level of remodel, only after review of any applicable
inspectors,

(2) The Town Board may require re-certification if warranted under the Building Code requirements.
(Ord. 10.8, passed 12-4-2012) Penalty, see § 150.99
§ 150.99 PENALTY.

(A) Any person violating any provision of this chapter for which no specific penalty is prescribed shall be subject to §
10.99. :

(B) The town is authorized to provide for the punishment of §150.01 of this chapter with a fine not to exceed $500, or by
imprisonment not exceeding 30 days, or by both the fine and imprisonment.

(C) Upon conviction of § 150,02, the person shall be punished by a fine of not less than $5 or more than $100, or by
imprisonment in the county jail for a period of not exceeding 30 days, or by both the fine and imprisonment.

(D) A violation of any of the provisions of §150.03 or of the emergency warning systems rules as established by town is
an infraction and shall be punished by a fine as set by the Finance Committee, and fees increasing weekly.

(E) A violation of § 150.04 is punishable by up to $100 and/or up to 30 days in jail. Each day that contractor services are
provided in violation of § 150.04 shall constitute a separate violation.

(Ord. 8, passed 12-8-1959; Ord. passed 4-6-1987; Ord. 10.07, passed - ~2008; Ord. 10.8, passed 12-4-2012)

Statutory reference:



§ 150.04 COMMERCIAL REMODELING.
(A) Purpose.

(1) The purpose of this section is to establish the requirement that a permit be issued by the town prior to the
commencement of any remodel project on any commercial structure in excess of 160 square feet. Said permit application
may be made by a general contractor or other person or entity intending to perform the remodel. Said application must also
be signed by the owner of the property if not the same.

(2) The Town Board deems this section to be necessary for the protection of the health, safety and welfare of its

citizens and the general public by requiring that the remodeling, renovation and construction activity contemplated herein be
subject to the review of qualified inspectors.

(B) Permit required. A permit for the remodel of any commercial structure shall be required if said remodel tncludes any of
the following:

(1) Removal, construction or replacement of any interior or exterior wall, structural support or change to the
ingress/egress to the structure;

(2) Removal, relocation or addition of all or part of any heating or ventilation system;
(3) Removal, relocation or addition of any electrical wiring or electrical system components;
(4) Removal, addition or relocation of any plumbing;
(5) Removal, addition, relocation or ins{allation of any sewer or water service lines; and
(6) Change in the footprint of existing structure.

(C) Permit not required. No permit shall be required for any remodeling which is solely aesthetic in nature, such as, but

not limited to, painting, carpeting, roofing, siding, window replacement or any other improvement considered general
maintenance.

(D) Inspection required. Any remodel or renovation for which a state permit is required, shall be inspected by a town-
appointed Building Inspector or State Plumbing, Electrical, Mechanical Inspector or Structural Inspector as appointed by the

town. The State Fire Marshal shall also inspect any commercial renovation or remodel requiring a permit under this section.

(E) Contractor licensing. In addition to the particular trade license which may be required by the state, any contractor
performing services for which a permit is required under this section must first apply for and receive a contractors license
from the town. The annual fee for said contractor's license shall be $50 per year, renewable every 12 months after date of
issuance, or as may be amended from time to time by the Town Board. Contractor shall provide to and maintain with the
town proof of current liability insurance coverage.

(F) Severability clause. Should any division, sentence, clause or phrase of this section, for any reason, be held invalid by
a court of competent jurisdiction, such decision shall not offset the validity of the remaining portions of this section. The town
hereby declares that it would have passed this section and each division, sentence, clause and phrase hereof irrespective of
the possibility that any one or more division, sentence, clause or phrase be declared unconstitutional or invalid.

(G) Certificate of occupancy.

(1) A certificate of occupancy may be required, based on the level of remodel, only after review of any applicable
inspectors.

(2) The Town Board may require re-certification if warranted under the Building Code requirements.
(Ord. 10.8, passed 12-4-2012) Penalty, see § 150.99
§ 150.99 PENALTY.

(A) Any person violating any provision of this chapter for which no specific penalty is prescribed shall be subject to §
10.99,

(B) The town is authorized to provide for the punishment of §150.01 of this chapter with a fine not to exceed $500, or by
imprisonment not exceeding 30 days, or by both the fine and imprisonment.

(C) Upon conviction of § 150.02, the person shall be punished by a fine of not less than $5 or more than $100, or by
imprisonment in the county jail for a period of not exceeding 30 days, or by both the fine and imprisonment.

(D) A violation of any of the provisions of §150.03 or of the emergency warning systems rules as established by town is
an Infraction and shall be punished by a fine as set by the Finance Committee, and fees increasing weekly.

(E) A violation of § 150.04 is punishable by up to $100 and/or up to 30 days in jail. Each day that contractor services are
provided in violation of § 150.04 shall constitute a separate violation, :

(Ord. 8, passed 12-8-1959; Ord. passed 4-6-1987; Ord. 10.07, passed - -2009: Ord. 10.8, passed 12-4-2012)

Statutory reference:
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228/23, 1:49 FM

BRAD WESTERGARD
250 MAIN ST HERMOSA SD. 57744

Involce 0000001 BRAD WESTERGARD

INVOICE

TOWN OF HERMOSA SD Invoice # 00000601
240 MAIN ST HERMOSA SD 57744
Invoice Date 02/28/2023
Due Date 02/28/2023
item Description Unit Price Quantity Amount
Product 12' 3/4 BLUE PEX PIPE 1.33 1.00 1.33
Product 3 3/4 PEX TEE'S 1.69 3.00 5.07
Product 6 THREADED TO BARB PEX NIPPLES 7.73 6.00 46.38
Product 10 3/4 PEX CLAMPS 10.00 0.80 8.00
Product 1 USED WATER HEATER {CHUCK) 75.00 1.00 75.00
Service LABOR 4 HOURS 20.00 4.00 80.00

NOTES: THERE WAS NO HEATER AND WATER LINES WERE UNHOOKED AND SOME BROKEN, THESE
REPAIRS WERE TO ENABLE WATER TO BE USED IN THE BATHROOM.

Subtotal 215.78
Total 215.78
Amount Paid 0.00
Balance Due $215.78

https://www.skynova.com/printinvoice.php
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2/28/23, 1:58 PM Involce 0000002 BRAD WESTERGARD

BRAD WESTERGARD I N V O l C E

250 MAIN ST HERMOSA SD. 57744

TOWN OF HERMOSA SD Invoice # 0000002
240 MAIN ST

Invoice Date 02/28/2023

Due Date 02/28/2023

Item Description Unit Price ~ Quantity Amount

187.00 1.00 187.00

NOTES: THIS IS FOR THE FIRE EXTINGUISHERS, SMOKE DETECTORS, CARBON MENOXIDE DECTORS,
SAFETY YELLOW AND BRUSHES.

RECEIPT FROM RUNNINGS ATTACHED.

Subtotal 187.00
Total 187.00
Amount Paid 0.00
Balance Due $187.00

https:/iwww.skynova.com/printinvoice.php ' 1N



1020 N, LaCrosse St.
Rapid City, SD 57701
B05-342-9008 (Runnings)
B05-342-9119 (Lena's Liquor)

_PROD ID QrY UM PRICE TOTAL
SHOP LIGHT LED 5500 LUMEN 4FT LINK

8496259 1 EA 34,990
Sale Price t
CB ANTENNA FIBERGLASS 4 FT BLACK
2080329 1E
EXTINGUISHER FIRE 5BC BASIC
43980499 2 EA 23.990 47,98 t
GAL SAFETY YELLOW
7221581 1 EA 59.590 59,89 t
CO DETECTOR BATTERY POWERED
980085 1 EA 25.990 25,99 t
SMOKE DETECTOR DC BASIC
4390127 2 EA 10,890 21.98 t
CHIP BRUSH 3" X
85740541 2 EA  2.290 4,58 t
ROLLER COVER 4" 2PK WOVEN
22425702 1 EA  6.890 6.89 t
SANDING SPONGE JUMBO 3PK COARSE/MED
. Bh752908 1 EA 4,990 4,99 t
| SUBTOTAL 221,38
Tax  221.38 @ 6,500% = 14,39
Tax 14,39
TOTAL 235.77
Cash 250.00
Cash Change -14,23
You Saved Today
$10.00
02/15/23 12:46:51 027 73510349027

1 Valued Customer

ATB;
INVOICE #: 6641382 WSID: RSIWS2163
09807800 -0840-1547-BF30-03EBBVEESFF 4

. QO7SCE 5.0.22.412 TILL I: 18
' Thanks for visiting




Town of Hermosa 16

PO Box 298 e 230 Main Street e Hermosa, SD 57744
Phone (605) 255-4291 o Fax (605) 255-4094
Emall: town@hermosasd.com

oate_Teb 9l 2033 pervir 70/ 5- 0%
Informational Permit
No Fee
Is Property in the Flood Plain? Yes '\/ No  Zoning District Nl AY

7
*:‘/If YES - YOU NEED A FLOOD PLAIN DEVELOPMENT PERMIT**

fugehauer (land)  Wyone Leonard (bux'}cl«'nj5>

Property Owner Name(s):

Mailing Address: \Q‘Z X:‘Q/\'()Q\f()\khds P] / G05"5/7”©O“/3
Hermosa) SO 51744
emait__<d |l egrnacd S @ amdi] .Com s neuaehouer @ heinet. net

J
Address of Project: __| Q § ?OL'W*\C)\;%OMY\AS Place 3 Herntosa
Legal Description: V(\iug).bbawf Troek A of @ZFLNE&S&LBLM

Subdivision Block Lot(s) Lot Size

Description of Work: CP nce. O C.Pr‘o 3\) E’ft\/( h.ﬂ e. (W@Od}

0

i.e. Fence below 4’ (front yard), 6’ (side/rear yard), Accessory Building/Deck less than 160 sa.ft.; Sidewalk; Driveway; 9’3
Concrete; Renovation / Remodel / Repairs / Maintenance not requiring Building Permit (i.e. shingle replacement) (;D;
~Total Cost Estimate of Project # (.QO@ Total Square Footage of Project O‘
Building Area (Sq. Ft.) Height: ‘G.\
Accessory Bldg. Setbacks From Lot Lines: Front: Ft. (20’ Town Minimum) S‘
(See Ord.155) ' Rear: Ft. (5’ Town Minimum) )

Side: Ft. (8’ Town Minimum) o

Side: Ft. (8’ Town Minimum) é

Licensed Contractor / Person doing work N

Address of Contractor / Person

Contact Phone Number of Contractor / Person




1015657

ture data:

£

RY

Dat

AUER BROTHERS

NEUGEE

Alternate IDn/a

Owmner AddressNEUGEBAUER BROTHERS DAIRY

14497 SD HIGHWAY 40

HERMOSA,

idential

3

Resl

Class

5048

SD 57744-

3

0

Acreage

O\8,S7









PO Box 298 e 230 Main Street e Hermosa, SD 57744

Phone (605) 255-4291 o Fax (605) 255-4094
Email: town@hermosasd.com

ZONING APPLICATION.

pate 2-Wo - 2023 et 2023- 01
‘ Receipt # Cash check# AV | Amount 150V ($750.00) \
Nova e

OWNER C e 4 Donna @(&M@ﬂ @\r\néﬂ @W%@\’M@WONE 12652280 -0045
CONTACT ADDRESS: 22,0 Ferou don ‘a& Mmm E@IA(W
STREET ADDRESS OF PROPERTY: G

LEGAL DESCRIPTION: L0 ¥ Poekh 1% e Duddnt Ty oA S0, 22 T2.8

TYPE OF APPLICATION: NEW ANNEXATION ZONING CHANGE ><
CURRENT ZONING:  RESIDENTIAL1 X RESIDENTIAL 2 HIGHWAY SERVICE NO USE
AGRICULTURAL COMMERCIAL GENERAL INDUSTRIAL
' CURRENT USE(S): 6%«&3 L6t ?@\g i@m«aﬂf - w\asvdw Agaed J
REQUESTED ZONING: ~RESIDENTIAL 1 RESIDENTIAL 2 HIGHWAY SERVICE NO USE
' AGRICULTURAL COMMERCIAL X GENERAL INDUSTRIAL

3
PROJECTED USE(S)/PURPOSE OF REQUEST: __S530¢ A0 of  Equyipmend ~ a2 daq el

42@%@@ # [92Jed

SIGNATURE OF APPLICANT: 5/

i paTE OF AppLicATION: 2. -Mg» 2025
POCUMENTATION: ¥ Site Plan reﬂectlng adJOlnI : roperty zoning status

1 Survey Report ~ [ Photos [0 Nelghbor Agreements

ALL APPLICATIONS MUST BE APPROVED BY THE HERMIOSA PLANNING AND ZONING COMIVIISSION AND THE HERMOSA BOARD
OF TRUSTEES PRIOR TO COMMENCMENT

AINO 3SN 32440

PLANNING AND ZONING COMMISSION HERMOSA BOARD OF TRUSTEES
[] Approved [ Denied [] Approved [T} Denied
NAME: NAME:
TITLE: TITLE:
SIGNATURE: SIGNATURE:
DATE: DATE:
APPLICATION FEE $750,00 DATE PERMIT ISSUED:
DATE PAID: ’




p]a.té IDRf Dwner AddressFERGUSON CHELSEA [ & DONMA M & NOVAK CHRISTOPHER & CHRIST! MNAM ITWROS

5 Residertial PO BOY 205

mge DAL HERMOSA, 50 57744-0205

‘ 18.1-7-0-0-0-0
LOT 8 BLOCK 45 & QUTLOT JLOT 9 SEC 32 T2 R8
744-00-D58-000-007-00 :
{Noke: Not to be used on legal documents)

- LaXkits Seav DN




Town of Hermosa 9 :

PO Box 298 e 230 Main Street e Hermosa, SD 57744

e Phone (605) 255-4291 e Fax (605) 255-4094, Email: town@hermosasd.com
SUBDIVISION PLAT APPHEATION

Sketch Plan Preliminary Plan . Final Plat
Date: 2_ - \O - MLB Permit # 7“23* 0"‘"
Is any property in the Flood Plain? MD Yes *E[E YES-YOU WILL NEED A FLOODPLAIN DEVELOPMENT PERMIT**

Receipt # Cash Check # \50"'.5 Amount "155.00 ($75.00)

' Applicant: Other Owners:
Name: : &4 % b\ Name: ) § )&Qﬂ 4 oy ¥ Sg”ge.g bau.{(‘
Address: 1 Address: 13441 89D Wi HO
City, State, Zip: =19 5 I 35 City, State, Zip: \-\A( fADSA , Ss_ 5 l'l“‘_”lf
Phone & Email; - LS Phone & Email: S -
Sign & Date; QQB- Bl o Loty ')( Sign & Date;
Agent:
Name: Name:
Address: : Address:
City, State, Zip: City, State, Zip:
Phone & Email: Phone & Email;
Sign & Date: Sign & Date:
Surveyor/Engineer: .
Name: Aﬂd&rbm Caginesrs - - Name:
Address; o PBov Wi ~ Address;
City, State, Zip: City, State, Zip:

Phone & Email: L5 -~ ‘dgz, - ﬁ‘_’)OQ Phone & Email:_{
Registration Number; &] SE\‘S MQ . gﬁl}ﬁ Sign & Date:

Sign & Date:

Current Legal Description:

Salin VAN 2 1b AV,

Subdivision/H.E.S./M.S. Title:
Secondary Title/Description:

Aliquot Location: Total Acres:

Township: Range: Section(s): Book: Page: >
Proposed Legal Description: ’

Primary Title {Subdivision Name):

Secondary Title: (Description):

Does this plat continue to divide an existing subdivision? Yes No \K FIRM Panel

Will this subdivision require construction of roads or Installatipn of other improvements? no :

What is the intended land use within the subdivision? Residential Commercial ___ Industrial__ Mixed Use (Specify on attached plat copy)

ALL APPLICATIONS MUST BE APPROVED BY THE HERVIOSA PLANNING AND ZONING COMMISSION AND THE HERMOSA BOARD OF TRUSTEES PRIOR TO
COMMENCEMENT.*#*** Engineering fees may apply*****

&
.. [92Jed [RUIBLO
202000 !

3s) 93O

PLANNING AND ZONING COMMISSION HERMOSA BOARD OF TRUSTEES
D Approved DDenied D Approved E]Denied
Name: Name:
Title: Title:
Signature: Signature:
Date: Application Fee: $75.00 Date:
Register of Deeds Fee: $60.00 Date Paid: Balance Due: Date Permit Issued:




|
n: [ _acres__i{_lw

000253




APLAT OF
OSTENSON TRACT, LOCATED IN E1/2 NE1/4 OF SECTION 36, T2S,
R7E, BHM, CUSTER COUNTY, SOUTH DAKOTA

'5117°

Cuve | Ractu Tesgent Longh Oz Dogroo - Chard Bosr,
(D) T T e T Gy T CEEHIRT
¢ | amy
G2 {6 AT (X T T AT G
ez | axe

Coursn Baary Glstanca
[X] BA4'5SITE 8278
1z NETISITE 11075
3 HB4'3F4TE B4,38"
) S2BUTACE €530

LEGEND

[ Set rabar with AL cap marked "ANDERSEN ENG. PLS 5906"
@ Found rebar with gluminum cap marked "DOT*
A Found rebar with plastle cap marked *LS 4208°
[ Found rebar with plastio cap marked *HANSON LS 6251°
X Angle polnt not monumented

s7zer Slant lettering denotes record calls

100 0

100 200

GRAPHIC SCALE —~ FEET

GERTIFICATE OF SURVEYOR

1, Dustin M. Ross Reglstered Land Surveyor No, 13405 In the State of South Dakota, do hereby cerlify that being
sa avthorlzed, 1 have prepared the within piat of land shown and described hereon from noles teken during an
actual survey mada by ma or under my direct suparvision, and that to the best of my knowledge and bellel, tha
same [s a nue and corredt represantatian of sald survey.

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, 1 hereunto set my hand and official seal,

Dated thls __day af 2023,

Dusiln M, Ross SDRLS No, 13405

STATE OF COUNTY OF

Netigebauer Brothers Dalry, does hereby cenify that itIs the owner of the wiihin described fands and that the
withln plat was made at Its directlon for the purposes indlcated thereln, snd that tha development of this fand
shell confarm o all existing zonlng, subdivision, and eraston and sediment cantrel regulations,

Dated thls ___dayof 2023,

Neugabauar Brothers Dalry
ACKNOWLEDGMENT OF OWNERSHIP
STATE OF  COUNTY OF
Onthls the day of 220 . before me, the undersigned afficer, personally appeared
Stenlay O, who dgad himself 1o ba the Brothers Dalry, and

al
that he, as such Represantatlve belng authorized s6 to do, executed the foregolng Insirurent far the purposes
therain contalned, by signing tha name of the on by himself as
IN WITNESS WHEREOF | hereunto set my hand and officlat sesl,

Natary Publlo

My explres

APPROVAL OF ACCESS BY ROAD AUTHORITY

Tha location of tha exlsting access to tha Highway or Street as shown hereln Is hereby approved, This access
epproval does ot repiace the need for any permits required by law, Including Adminlstrative Rula of Bouth
Dakota 70:09:01:02,

Dafed thls DPayof » 2023

SDDOT Autherlty

OFF|CE OF THE REGISTER OF DEEDS

Flled for racord this day of 42023, at o'clock ___M, and recorded In Book

Custer County Reglster of Deeds

OSTENSON TRACT
3,02 ACRES +/

VICINITY MAP
Not lo Scalo PROPERTY|

T28

DATE SURVEYED
525|830 T
l I—S—sgkg 11 May 2022
w BASIS OF BEARING - GPS OBSERVATION
I 17 ] taken N 10°07'18"E 85.18' from the SE comer of
¥ Ostenson Tracl,
| A I OPUS STATIC SOLUTION NADB3(2011)
b4 LAT: 43°50'04,66390"
) LONG: -103*13'08,13583"

SECTION 31, T2S, RBE

NORTH.

WATER PROTECTION STATEMENT
Pursusnt o SOCL 11-3-8,1 and 11-3-8.2, the daveloper
of the praperty described withln this plal shafl ba
responsibla for protecling any walers of tha state,
Including groundwater, located adjacent o or vithin such
platied area from polfutlon from sewage from such

and shalin Jon of such
confarm to and follaw all regulations of the South Dakata
b of Agriculiure and Natural relating

£91.55

N 00°14'55"E

fo the same.

LINES ARE RESERVED FOR UTILITY EASEMENTS, (F
‘THE LINE ABUTS LANDS NOT SUBDIVIDED UNDER
THE PROVISIONS OF CUSTER COUNTY
SUBDIVISION GRDINANGE #2, THE ENTIRE 20' WIDE
EASEMENT WILL BE TAKEN FROM THE LOT,

No area of special flood hazard exists within hls
subdivislon according Flood Hazard Insurance Rale
Map Pane) Numbars 46033C0178F, effecilve date:
Jan, 6, 2012,

|
|
|
l
l
l
l NOTE: {0 FEET EACH SIDE OF REAR AND SIDELOT
|
|
I
I
I
I

1/4 836/531

CERTIFICATE OF COUNTY TREASURER

|, Custer Counly Treasurer, do hereby certlly thal all taxes and speclal assessments which are flens upan the
within described lands ere fully patd accarding to tha records of this office,

Dated this ___ day of . 2023,

Cusler County Treasurer

GERTIFICATE OF COUNTY DIRECTOR OF EQUALIZATION

1, Dlrector of Equalization of Custer County, do hereby certlfy thal my affice has been fumished with a ue copy
of tha within plat,

Dated thts ___ dsy of 2023,

Direclor of Equatization of Cusler County

RESOLUTION OF THE TOWN BOARD OF TRUSTEES

Whereas there hes been presented to the Town Boerd of Trustees of Hermosa, Sauth Dakata, the within plat

of e above described lands, and |t appearing to the Board that seld plat confarms to the extsiing plats of sald

Town, that tha streats et forih thereln conforms to lha system of slreets of the munlclpality, thal alj provislons

af tha subdivislon regulations hava baan complied with, that all taxas and speclal assessments upon the tract

i‘\:ve baen fully pald, and thal sald plat and tha survey thereof have been executed accarding to Jaw, now
erefore,

BE IT RESOLVED, that sald plat Is heseby approved In el respects,

Dated et Hermesa, South Dekota ths ___ day of . 2023,

Town Board Chalnman

CERTIFICATE OF TOWN FINANCE OFFICER
1, Finance Officer of the Town of Henmosa, Seuth Dakota, do hereby centlfy that the foregolng Instrument Is &
true and correct copy of the rasolution adopted by the Town Board of Trusiees of Hermosa, South Dakela sl @

mestlng held on the day of . 2023,
Town of Hermosa Flnance Officer
Prapernd by
W §MM 0w
Drawn by Date P.0. Box 446
DR 219/2023 Edgamont, §D 57735
T . -
of Plats on page Femovel 55| Dete (605)-462-5500
McB 2182023 @gwicnal
Scale Sheet Flla Name;
"=400" 1ofi NE,_§36_725_R7E




BKRECN10 Fri Mar 3, 2023 8:58 AM

09.21.21

Transaction No

1 PIONEER BANK & TRUST CHECKING

203
204
21
213
214
215
216
217
218
219
220
221
222
223
224
225
226
227
228
229
230
231
232
233
234
235
236
237
238
239
240
241
242
243
244
245
246
250
251
252
253
254
255
258
17000
17001
17005*
17021*
17022
17023
17024
17025

Date  Mod

1/31/2023 RM
1/30/2023 RM
2/01/2023 RM
2/02/2023 RM
2/02/2023 RM
2/05/2023 RM
2/06/2023 RM
2/07/2023 RM
2/08/2023 RM
2/09/2023 RM
2/10/2023 RM
2/01/2023 BK
2/02/2023 BK
2/05/2023 BK
2/04/2023 BK
2/09/2023 BK
2/10/2023 BK
2/11/2023 BK
2/12/2023 BK
2/13/2023 RM
2/14/2023 RM
2/15/2023 RM
2/16/2023 BK
2/15/2023 BK
2/16/2023 BK
2/20/2023 RM
2/21/2023 RM
2/14/2023 BK
2/17/2023 BK
2/18/2023 BK
2/19/2023 BK
2/20/2023 BK
2/22/2023 (L
2/22/2023 QL
2/22/2023 RM
2/23/2023 RM
2/24/2023 RM
2/23/2023 BK
2/24/2023 BK
2/25/2023 BK
2/28/2023 (L
2/28/2023 L
2/28/2023 BK
2/24/2023 BK
12/30/2022 AP
12/30/2022 AP
1/13/2023 PR
1/30/2023 PR
1/30/2023 PR
1/30/2023 PR
1/30/2023 PR
1/30/2023 PR

Town of Hermosa SD

BANK STATEMENT RECONCILIATION

CALENDAR  2/2023 FISCAL 2/2023

Emp1/Vend Vendor/Employee Name

Separate deposit

9999999999 JOHN & CRYSTAL WILES
9999999999 LEANN MAUDE
2 GAIL L BODDICKER

1 VONDA BELT

9 VICKI L HENRTCHSEN
10 DANNY J HOLSWORTH
4 LINDA M KRAMER

12 TERRT V' SCHUMACK

OPER: MOS
JRNL: 106

Other No Checks

Beginning Statement Balance

2
3

75.00
50.00
789.81
93.50
138.52
253.96
318.25
207.79

Deposits

1,100.80
99.80
1,889.62
673.97
.09
1,478.47
172.85
977.02
312.32
4,772.61
180.00
51,50
276.25
209.55
916.63
99.80
293.45
269,22
1,403.55
2,479.49
2,617.01
919.78
568.20
199.09
406.30
560.00
462.24
99.80
5,737.50
507.32
579.00
78.50
18,004.55
2,727.51
2,047.79
100.00
275.00
964.27
378.15
618.80
17,550.74
27.79
99.80
321,94

PACE 1

[ A.

761,829.%



BKRECN10 Fri Mar 3, 2023 8:58 AM Town of Hermosa SD OPER: MOS PAGE 2
09.21.21 BANK STATEMENT RECONCILIATION JRNL: 106
CALENDAR  2/2023 FISCAL 2/2023
Transaction No Date  Mod Empl/Vend Vendor/Employee Name Other No Checks Deposits
1 PIONEER BANK & TRUST CHECKING - continued -
17026 1/30/2023 PR 5 MONIKA SERVISS 1,380.04
17028 1/30/2023 AP 3 SOUTH DAKOTA RETIREMENT SYSTEM 833.52
17031%  2/07/2023 AP 20 DSG-DAKOTA SUPPLY GROUP 1,038.32
17032 2/07/2023 AP 33 GOLDEN WEST TECHNOLOGIES 1,158.13
17033 2/07/2023 AP 34 GWORKS 3,605.51
17034 2/07/2023 AP 25 HAGG & HAGG LLP 2,124.00
17035 2/07/2023 AP 26 HEALTH POOL OF SOUTH DAKOTA 1,835.74
17036 2/07/2023 AP 9999999999 JOAN HARRIS 308.85
17037 2/07/2023 AP 41 JOHNSON LAW OFFICE 782.00
17038 2/07/2023 AP 9999999999 KYLE SIM 41.29
17039 2/07/2023 AP 66 Midcontinent testing Tab. Inc 785.00
17040 2/07/2023 AP 71 Nelson's 011 & Gas Inc. 398.86
17041 2/07/2023 AP 67 Riteway business forms Inc, 204.41
17042 2/07/2023 AP 43 C.C. Chronicle/Mestern trader 115.10
17043 2/07/2023 AP 65 SOUTH DAKOTA 811 53.76
17044 2/07/2023 AP 64 Temperature technology Inc. 238.00
17047%  2/07/2023 AP 68 YESCO Rapid City 573.98
17048 2/08/2023 AP 18 ACES Engineering INC 20,190.90
17049 2/08/2023 AP 21 DANR 2,700.00
17050 2/15/2023 PR 6 JILL R SWIER-DYBVIG 1,102.94
17051 2/15/2023 PR 5 MONIKA SERVISS 1,387.54
1 2/28/2023 GL 4 19,260.45
65  2/07/2023 AP 11 PIONEER BANK & TRUST 295.25
66 2/07/2023 AP 6 A & B BUSINESS EQUIPMENT INC 539.31
67 2/07/2023 AP 13 SANDERS SANITATION 3,873.87
68 2/07/2023 AP 14 US BANK 1,493.23
69 2/07/2023 AP 12 RURAL DEVELOPMENT 1,278.00
70 2/07/2023 AP 12 RURAL DEVELOPMENT 417.00
71 2/07/2023 AP 12 RURAL DEVELOPMENT 222,00
72 2/07/2023 AP 40 BLACK HILLS ELECTRIC COOP.,Inc 2,108.48
73 2/15/2023 AP 1 EFTPS-Electronic Federal Tax 568.85
74 2/21/2023 AP 8 MT RUSHMORE TELEPHONE 272.64
75 2/21/2023 AP 37 SD MUNICIPAL LEAGUE 36.95
76 2/21/2023 AP 11 PIONEER BANK & TRUST 25.00
78 2/27/2023 AP 11 PIONEER BANK & TRUST 105.62
79 2/27/2023 AP 17 PSN-Payment Service Network 92.70
80 2/27/2023 AP 11 PIONEER BANK & TRUST 148.00
Fund Description
101 GENERAL 40,559.27 63,506, 05
211 BBB GROSS RECIPTS TAX 215.72 1,025.23
301 DEBT SERVICE 3,603.14
602 WATER 8,743.72 15,839.42
604 SEWER 4,742.91 8,721.80
Fund Grand Total 54,261.62 92,695.64

Ending Statement Balance

800,936.86



BKRECN10 Fri Mar 3, 2023 8:58 AM Town of Hermosa SD OPER: MOS PACE 3
09.21.21 BANK STATEMENT RECONCILIATION JRNL: 106
CALENDAR  2/2023 FISCAL 2/2023

Transaction No Date  Mod Empl/Vend Vendor/Employee Name Other No Checks Deposits

1 PIONEER BANK & TRUST CHECKING Reginning Statement Balance 761,829.96
44 Credit Transactions 54,261.62
45 Debit Transactions 93,368.52

Ending Statement Balance 800,936.86



FriMar 3,2023 3:28 PM BUDGET REPORT Page 1
CALENDAR 3/2023, FISCAL 3/2023

TOTAL PTD YD PERCENT
ACCOUNT NUMBER ~ ACCOUNT TITLE BUDGET BALANCE BALANCE ~ EXPENDED UNEXPENDED
LEGISLATIVE TOTAL 32,220.38 432,57 3,902.60 12.11 28,317.78
ELECTIONS TOTAL 1,215.00 .00 .00 .00 1,215.00
FINANCIAL ADMINISTRATION TOTA 131,465.00 3,855.6& 26,113.50 19.86 105,351.50
LECAL TOTAL 25,000,00 1,513.00 5,090.50 20,36 19,909.50
GENERAL GOV'T BUILDINGS TOTAL 1,936.00 .00 266.44 13.76 1,669.56
ENGINEER TOTAL 50,000,00 215.00 21,140.90 42,28 28,859.10
POLICE TOTAL §8,000.00 .66 22,000.01 25.00 65,999.99
PROTECTIVE INSPECTION TOTAL 3,000.00 .00 175.00 5.83 2,825.00
PUBLIC WORKS TOTAL 77,213.62 7,214.71 9,563.63 12.39 67,649.99
SOLID WASTE COLLECTION TOTAL 51,990.00 3,890.64 11,705.46 22,51 40,284.54
PLANNING/ZONNING TOTAL 4,695.00 .00 .00 .00 4,695.00
GENERAL TOTAL 466,735.00 17,121.00 99,958.04 21.42 366,776.96
URBAN REDEVELOP/HOUSING TOTAL 4,500.00 .00 .00 .00 4,500.00

GLBUDGRP 07/01/21 OPER: MOS TOWN OF HERMOSA Statement Wiriter: 89 Report Format: EXPENSES



Fri Mar 3,2023 3:28 PM BUDGET REPORT Page 2
CALENDAR 3/2023, FISCAL 3/2023

TOTAL PTD YD PERCENT
ACCOUNT NUMBER ~ ACCOUNT TITLE BUDGET BALANCE BALANCE  EXPENDED UNEXPENDED
PROMOTING THE CITY TOTAL .00 230,32 446.04 .00 446.04-
TRANSFERS OUT TOTAL 3,807.00 .00 .00 .00 3,807.00
BBB GROSS RECIPTS TAX TOTAL 8,307.00 230,32 446.04 5.37 7,860.9%
URBAN REDEVELOP/HOUSING TOTAL 1,500.00 .00 .00 .00 1,500.00
FEMA/CONSTRUCTION TOTAL 1,500.00 .00 .00 .00 1,500.00
DEBT SERVICE TOTAL 16,810.00 .00 3,820.54 22.73 12,989.46
DEBT SERVICE TOTAL 16,810.00 .00 3,820,54 22.73 12,989.46
WATER TOTAL 598,263.00 2,909.39 20,518.02 3.43 577,744.98
DEBT SERVICE TOTAL 27,661.00 1,597.50 6,285.72 22.72 21,375.28
TRANSFERS OUT TOTAL 33,826.00 .00 .00 .00 33,826.00
WATER TOTAL 659,750.00 4,506.89 26,803.74 4.06 632,946.26
SANITATION TOTAL 124,002.00 333.95 7,768.44 6.26 116,233.56

GLBUDGRP 07/01/21 OPER: MOS TOWN OF HERMOSA Statement Writer: 99 Report Format: EXPENSES



Fri Mar 3, 2023 3:29 PM

BUDGET REPORT
CALENDAR 3/2023, FISCAL 3/2023

Page 3

TOTAL PTD YD PERCENT
ACCOUNT NUMBER ~ ACCOUNT TITLE BUDGET BALANCE BALANCE ~ EXPENDED UNEXPENDED
DEBT SERVICE TOTAL 4,218.00 319.50 958.51 22.72 3,259.49
SEWER TOTAL 128,220.00 653.45 8,726.95 6.81 119,493.05
TOTAL EXPENSES 1,281,322.00 22,511,66 139,755.31 10,91 1,141,566.69

GLBUDGRP 07/01/21

OPER: MOS

TOWN OF HERMOSA

Statement Wiriter: 89 Report Format: EXPENSES



Fri Mar 3,2023 3:33 PM REVENUE REPORT Page 1
CALENDAR 3/2023, FISCAL 3/2023

FISCAL PTD YD PERCENT
ACCOUNT NUMBER ~ ACCOUNT TITLE ESTIMATE BALANCE BALANCE RECYD  UNCOLLECTED
GENERAL TOTAL 466,735.00 500.39 80,677.48 17.29 386,057.52
BBB GROSS RECIPTS TAX TOTAL 8,307.?9 .00 2,274.28 27.38 6,032.72
FEMA/CONSTRUCTION TOTAL 1,500.00 .00 .00 .00 1,500.00
DEBT SERVICE TOTAL 16,810.00 .00 9,136.44 54.35 7,673.56
WATER TOTAL 659,750.66 2,006.47 33,130.83 5.02 626,619,17
SEWER TOTAL 128,220.00 1,323.74 21,069.48 16.43 107,150.52
TOTAL OF ALL REVENUE 1,281,322.00 3,830.60 146,288.51 11,42 1,135,033.49

GLREVNRP 07/01/21 OPER: MOS TOWN OF HERMOSA Statement Writer: 99 Report Format: REVENUE



Fri Mar 3, 2023 3:20 PM

BALANCE SHEET

CALENDAR 3/2023, FISCAL 3/2023

Page 1

PTD YTD
ACCOUNT NUMBER ACCOUNT  TITLE BALANCE BALANCE
101-00000-10100  CASH 16,609, 52- 276,650.22
211-00000-10100  CASH 230.32- 63,731.%
301-00000-10100  CASH 110,437.28
602-00000-10100  CASH 2,500.42- 146,829.21
602-00000-10700  CASH - RESERVE 11,218.84
602-00000-10800  CASH - CUSTOMER DEP RSRV 8,340.13
602-00000-11500  UNDIST RCPTS UTILITY AR 5,407.42-
604-00000-10100  CASH 670.29 143,99%.66
604-00000-10700  CASH - RESERVE 313.83
CASH TOTAL 18,669.97- 756,110.69
272-00000-10150  CASH - CONSTRUCTION 1,500.00
CASH - CONSTRUCTION TOTAL .00 1,500.00
101-00000-10300  PETTY CASH 232.98
PETTY CASH TOTAL .00 232,98
101-00000-10400  CASH INVESTED - SDFIT 41,824.88
602-00000-10400  CASH INVESTED - SDFIT 30,876.67
604-00000-10400  CASH INVESTED - SDFIT 67,119.04
CASH INVESTED - SDFIT TOTAL .00 139,820.59
TOTAL CASH 18,669,97- 897,664.26
GLRPTGRP 07/01/21 OPER: MOS Statement Writer: 00 Report Format: CASH

TOWN OF HERMOSA



Fri Mar 3, 2023 3:20 PM

TREASURER'S REPORT

CALENDAR 3/2023, FISCAL 3/2023

Page 1

LAST MONTH LIABILITY  THIS MONTH

FUND#  TITLE CASH BALANCE REVENUES EXPENSES BALANCE ~ CASH BALANCE
101 GENERAL 335,317.60 500.39 17,121,00  337,956.00  318,708.08
211 BBB GROSS RECIPTS TAX 63,962.26 230,32 61,903.70 63,731.94
272 FEMA/CONSTRUCTION 1,500,00 1,500.00 1,500.00
301 DEBT SERVICE 110,437.28 105,121.38  110,437.28
602  WATER 194,357.85 2,006.47 4,500.89  185,550.74  191,857.43
604  SEWER 210,759.24 1,323.74 653.45 199,099, 24 211,429.53

Report Total 916,334.23 3,830.60 22,511,66  891,131.06  897,664.26

GLRPTGRP 07/01/21 OPER: MOS

TOWN OF HERMOSA

Statement Writer; 00 Summary By: FUND
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MUNICIPAL INITIATIVE PETITION
IN THE MUNICIPALITY OF HERMOSA

WE, THE UNDERSIGNED qualified voters of the municipality of Hermosa the state of South Dakota,
petition that the following ordinance be submitted to the voters of that municipality for their approval or rejection
pursuant to law.

The proposed ordinance in proper form is as follows:

30.08 No person may be elected to, or appointed to, the Town of Hermosa Board of Trustees that would
cause the person to serve more than four (4) consecutive three (3) year terms. No person who, at the time of
election or appointment, or at the expiration of his [or her] current term if he [or she] is so serving, will have
served twelve (12) or more consecutive years is eligible for election or appointment. Any person who is not
eligible for election or appointment under the terms of this ordinance shall not be eligible for election or

appointment until at least six (6) years have passed since the expiration of the person’s most recent term.

This ordinance shall not be amended or repealed unless approved by a majority of the votes cast at a

general election,

INSTRUCTIONS TO SIGNERS:

1. Signers of this petition must individually sign their names in the form in which they are registered to vote
or as they usually sign their names,

2. Before the petition is filed, each signer or the circulator must add the residence address of the signer and
the date of signing. If the signer is a resident of a second or third class municipality, a post office box may
be used for the residence address.

3. Before the petition is filed, each signer or the circulator must print the name of the signer in the space
provided and add the county of voter registration.

4.  Abbreviations of common usage may be used. Ditto marks may not be used.

5.  Failure to provide all information requested may invalidate the signature.

NAME RESIDENCE DATE/COUNTY
SIGN STREET AND NUMBER OR RURAL ROUTE AND BOX NUMBER DATE OF SIGNING
1
PRINT CITY OR TOWN COUNTY OF REGISTRATION
SIGN STREET AND NUMBER OR RURAL ROUTE AND BOX NUMBER DATE OF SIGNING
2
PRINT CITY OR TOWN COUNTY OF REGISTRATION
SIGN STREET AND NUMBER OR RURAL ROUTE AND BOX NUMBER DATE OF SIGNING
3
PRINT CITY OR TOWN COUNTY OF REGISTRATION
SIGN STREET AND NUMBER OR RURAL ROUTE AND BOX NUMBER DATE OF SIGNING
4
PRINT CITY OR TOWN COUNTY OF REGISTRATION
SIGN STREET AND NUMBER OR RURAL ROUTE AND BOX NUMBER DATE OF SIGNING
5
PRINT CITY OR TOWN COUNTY OF REGISTRATION
SIGN STREET AND NUMBER OR RURAL ROUTE AND BOX NUMBER DATE OF SIGNING
6
PRINT CITY OR TOWN COUNTY OF REGISTRATION
SIGN STREET AND NUMBER OR RURAL ROUTE AND BOX NUMBER DATE OF SIGNING
7
PRINT CITY OR TOWN COUNTY OF REGISTRATION
SIGN STREET AND NUMBER OR RURAL ROUTE AND BOX NUMBER DATE OF SIGNING
8
PRINT CITY OR TOWN COUNTY OF REGISTRATION
SIGN STREET AND NUMBER OR RURAL ROUTE AND BOX NUMBER DATE OF SIGNING
9
PRINT CITY OR TOWN COUNTY OF REGISTRATION




SIGN STREET AND NUMBER OR RURAL ROUTE AND BOX NUMBER DATE OF SIGNING

10

PRINT CITY OR TOWN COUNTY OF REGISTRATION
SIGN STREET AND NUMBER OR RURAL ROUTE AND BOX NUMBER DATE OF SIGNING

11

PRINT CITY OR TOWN COUNTY OF REGISTRATION
SIGN STREET AND NUMBER OR RURAL ROUTE AND BOX NUMBER DATE OF SIGNING

12

PRINT CITY OR TOWN COUNTY OF REGISTRATION
SIGN STREET AND NUMBER OR RURAL ROUTE AND BOX NUMBER DATE OF SIGNING

13

PRINT CITY OR TOWN COUNTY OF REGISTRATION
SIGN STREET AND NUMBER OR RURAL ROUTE AND BOX NUMBER DATE OF SIGNING

14

PRINT CITY OR TOWN COUNTY OF REGISTRATION
SIGN STREET AND NUMBER OR RURAL ROUTE AND BOX NUMBER DATE OF SIGNING

15

PRINT CITY OR TOWN COUNTY OF REGISTRATION
SIGN STREET AND NUMBER OR RURAL ROUTE AND BOX NUMBER DATE OF SIGNING

16

PRINT CITY OR TOWN COUNTY OF REGISTRATION
SIGN STREET AND NUMBER OR RURAL ROUTE AND BOX NUMBER DATE OF SIGNING

17

PRINT CITY OR TOWN COUNTY OF REGISTRATION
SIGN STREET AND NUMBER OR RURAL ROUTE AND BOX NUMBER DATE OF SIGNING

18

PRINT CITY OR TOWN COUNTY OF REGISTRATION
SIGN STREET AND NUMBER OR RURAL ROUTE AND BOX NUMBER DATE OF SIGNING

19

PRINT CITY OR TOWN COUNTY OF REGISTRATION
SIGN STREET AND NUMBER OR RURAL ROUTE AND BOX NUMBER DATE OF SIGNING

20

PRINT CITY OR TOWN COUNTY OF REGISTRATION

VERIFICATION BY PERSON CIRCULATING PETITION

INSTRUCTIONS TO CIRCULATOR: This section must be completed following circulation and before
filing.

Print name of the circulator Residence Address City State

I, under oath, state that I circulated the above initiative petition, that each signer personally signed this
petition in my presence, that either the signer or I added the printed name, the residence address of the signer,
the date of signing, and the county of voter registration, that I attest the legality of the signatures and that each
person signing this petition is a resident and qualified voter of the municipality of Hermosa.

Signature of Circulator
Sworn to before me this day of

(Seal)

Signature of Officer Administering Oath
My commission expires

Title of Officer Administering Oath



